

TIRUPATI BUILDING AND OFFICES PRIVATE LIMITED Vs.BIMLA

07.05.2025

Present: Dr. N.C. Sharma, Sh. Pushp Sharma and Sh. R.K. Mathur, Ld. counsels for plaintiff.

Sh. Buntly Tanwar, Ld. proxy counsel for defendant.

Arguments heard on the application under Order VIII Rule 1 CPC.

There is a delay of 55 days in filing the WS. Ld Counsel for the plaintiff submits that the same may only be allowed subject to cost.

Considering that the suit is at the initial stage and that the delay is not such as to shock the conscience of the Court, the application for condonation is allowed subject to cost of Rs 1000 to be paid by each of the six defendants, on or before the NDOH.

Let parties file their affidavit of admission-denial.

Plaintiff to file replication, advance copy of which has been supplied and received by the Ld Counsel for the Defendants.

Let list of proposed issues be also filed.

Interim order to continue.

List for arguments on the application under Order XXXVIII Rule 5 CPC and for framing of issues on 11.08.2025.

(DIVYANG THAKUR)
DJ-03/SOUTH-WEST
DWARKA/NEW DELHI
07.05.2025